

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC01-374

JOSEPH CEPHAS,

Petitioner,

v.

MARK J. LETZTER, M.D., et al.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
APPEAL OF FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT
CASE NOS. 99-02182 & 99-02925

**AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
MARK J. LETZTER, M.D., ET AL.**

HICKS, ANDERSON & KNEALE, P.A.
799 Brickell Plaza, 9th Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305/374-8171
Fax: 305/372-8038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

A. Background Facts 3

B. Circuit Court Proceedings 6

C. The Fourth District's Reversal 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 19

I. THE DOCTRINE OF *STUART V. HERTZ* CONFLICTS WITH THE APPORTIONMENT STATUTE, SECTION 768.81(3), AND IS NO LONGER GOOD LAW. 19

II. IN ANY EVENT, *STUART V. HERTZ* HAS NO APPLICATION WHERE BOTH THE ALLEGED INITIAL AND SUBSEQUENT TORTFEASOR ARE PHYSICIANS WHOM THE PLAINTIFF CHOSE TO SUE IN THE SAME ACTION. 25

III. THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE PHYSICIANS WERE JOINT TORTFEASORS IN LIGHT OF THE JURY'S DEFINITIVE REJECTION OF THE *STUART V. HERTZ* INSTRUCTION, AS WELL AS CEPHAS' OBJECTION TO HAVING THE JURY DETERMINE WHETHER THE PHYSICIANS WERE JOINT TORTFEASORS. 30

IV. IN ADDITION TO THE FACT THAT THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD THAT THE APPORTIONMENT STATUTE IS CONSTITUTIONAL,

THE VERSION OF THE STATUTE THAT APPLIED TO THIS ACTION
HAS BEEN AMENDED. 39

V. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO REVISIT THE *FABRE* DECISION,
AS IT HAS NO APPLICATION TO THE INSTANT ACTION. 43

CONCLUSION 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Association for Retarded Citizens-Volusia, Inc. v. Fletcher
741 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 21, 29, 35

Barrios v. Darrach
629 So. 2d 211 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) 31

Beverly Enterprises-Fla. v. McVey
739 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) 35

Fabre v. Marin
623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993) 18, 23, 43, 44

Feinstone v. Allison Hosp., Inc.
143 So. 251 (Fla. 1932) 33

Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Co. v. Batton
444 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 34

Gordon v. Marvin Rosenberg, D.D.S., P.A.
654 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 36

Gross v. Lyons
763 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 2000) 13, 22, 23, 28

Haag v. State
591 So. 2d 614 (Fla. 1992) 39

Haas v. Zaccaria
659 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 31

Hoffman v. Jones

280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973)	22
<i>In re Estate of Sale</i>	
227 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 1969)	42
<i>J. Ray Arnold Corp. v. Richardson</i>	
141 So. 133 (Fla. 1932)	20, 22
<i>Johnson v. White Swan Laundry</i>	
41 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1949)	41
<i>Knutson v. Life Care Retirement Communities, Inc.</i>	
493 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	27
<i>Lauth v. Olsten Home Healthcare, Inc.</i>	
678 So. 2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	35
<i>Leesburg Hosp. Ass'n, Inc. v. Carter</i>	
321 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 2d DCA 1975)	23, 33, 34
<i>Letzter v. Cephas</i>	
26 Fla. L. Weekly D293 (Fla. 4th DCA Jan. 24, 2001) . . .	1, 3, 5, 11, 23, 30
<i>Metropolitan Dade County v. Jones Boatyard, Inc.</i>	
611 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1993)	39
<i>North Am. Co. v. Green</i>	
120 So. 2d 603 (Fla. 1959)	42
<i>Palm Beach Mobile Homes v. Strong</i>	
300 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1974)	42
<i>Randle-Eastern Ambulance Serv., Inc. v. Millens</i>	
294 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)	34

Smith v. Department of Ins.
507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987) 39, 40

Snedeker v. Vernmar, Ltd.
151 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1963) 42

Sol Walker & Co. v. Seaboard Coast Line R.R. Co.
362 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 2d DCA 1978) 35

State v. Champe
373 So. 2d 874 (Fla. 1978) 44

State v. Ginn
660 So. 2d 1118 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 44

Stuart v. Hertz
351 So. 2d 703 (Fla. 1977) Passim

Tillman v. State
471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985) 41

Touche Ross & Co. v. Sun Bank of Riverside
366 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979) 36

VTN Consolidated, Inc. v. Coastal Engineering Assocs.
341 So. 2d 226 (Fla. 2d DCA 1976) 36

Walker v. U-Haul Co., Inc.
300 So. 2d 289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974) 34

Zane v. Coastal Unilube, Inc.
774 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) 22

STATUTES

§ 768.71, Fla. Stat. 13, 39

§ 768.81, Fla. Stat. Passim
